
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities 

 
To: Councillor Smalley (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

 
Time: 10.00am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Thursday 4 February 2021. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 

submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
 Friday 29 January 2021. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

14 October 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 29 
January 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. York Learning - Self Assessment Report 
2019/20   

(Pages 3 - 28) 

 This report presents a high level summary of York Learning’s 
Self-Assessment Report (SAR) for the academic year 19/20.  It 
presents the high level findings from its annual review which are 
drawn from a number of contributory reports.   
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

5. Working with York's Minority Communities   (Pages 29 - 42) 
 This report presents progress during the first year of the MYnority 

York project. 
 

6. Ward Funding   (Pages 43 - 88) 
 This report sets out a review of the use of ward funding during 

2020/21 and identifies issues and opportunities for 2021/22.   
 

7. York's Creative Future:  A Culture Strategy for 
York, 2020-2025   

(Pages 89 - 116) 

 This report provides an update on the development of York’s 
culture strategy for the period 2020 – 2025.   
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Louise Cook 
Tel: 01904 551031 
Email: louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

Date 14 October 2020 

Present Councillor Smalley 

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on 

11 August 2020 and 22 September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Executive Member at a later date. 

 
10. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

11. Community Hubs – Post Covid Recovery  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on Community Hubs (further to the report to the Decision 
Session on 22 November 2019) and outlined proposals for their 
use in community recovery following the impact of Covid-19. 
 
Since the outbreak of Covid-19, the council had operated a 
network of Community Hubs to co-ordinate volunteer activity 
and the distribution of supplies. It was proposed that during the 
recovery phase the hubs, while continuing to provide support for 
those who needed it, would move towards a more long term 
community approach, including changing the Covid-19 helpline 
to a Post Covid-19 ‘Action line’ to mark the transition from an 
emergency response.  This would align with the preventative 
approach being taken by other council services and the 
voluntary sector and bring services together more effectively at 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



community level.  Resources required to implement the changes 
and operate the hubs over the next two financial years 
amounted to £230k in total, of which £154k could be funded 
from the Emergency Assistance Grant and £76k from the 
Hardship Fund.   
 
The Executive Member welcomed the proposals and the area-
based approach as a good response to current conditions, and 
 
Resolved: That the community action focused model set out in 

the report from paragraph 7 onwards, and the 
resource allocations set out in paragraph 21, be 
approved. 

 
Reason: To continue to move forward with the development 

and delivery of a network of Community Hubs. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Smalley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 9.35 am]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities  
 

2 February 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 
 

 York Learning – Self Assessment Report 2019/20 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents a high level summary of York Learning’s Self-
Assessment Report (SAR) for the academic year 19/20.  It presents 
the high level findings from its annual review which are drawn from a 
number of contributory reports.  The full report is attached at Annex 
1 with performance data at the end of the report.   

2. The services SAR leads to a number of Quality improvement plans 
(QIPs) which are dynamic documents used to monitor and record 
quality improvement actions at a service level. These are still in a 
draft form and not available for this meeting.  

3. This report forms part of the service’s governance arrangements 
which are crucially important for the service in demonstrating to 
Ofsted that it has secure and robust governance arrangements in 
place.  The report will be sent to Ofsted early February 2020. 

Recommendations 

4. The Executive Member is asked to consider the findings of the 
service’s self-assessment report and make comments and 
recommendations for the production and publication of the final 
report.  

Reason:  To help monitor the service and ensure robust governance 
arrangements. 
 

Background 

5. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning 
programmes to support people into employment, improve their skills 
and to support their personal development, health and wellbeing.   

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

The service is funded almost exclusively from external contract 
funding and fee income.   
 

6. This report presents a high level summary of the service’s Self-
Assessment report, primarily the high level information and 
judgements. A number of more detailed curriculum level reports 
underpin this and are used to develop a detailed improvement plan 
for each area of the service.  

7. Within the report (pages 12-17) is found performance data of the 
service, respectively 19+ classroom based accredited learning, 
community learning and apprenticeships.  Data is organised in 
Sector Subject Areas (SSA) with learner voice information at the 
back. This shows the service performance by type of qualification 
and is used by the Education and Skills Funding Agency to judge 
the performance of the service. 

8. It should be noted that Apprenticeships who had been reporting 
minimum standards for over two years now and been subject to 
sanctions from the ESFA have improved their achievement rate from 
50.7% to 71.9% and are successfully now out of minimum 
standards. 

9. Covid has had an impact on our performance over this last year and 
for the most part was outside of our control, for ease of reference we 
have highlighted those successes and challenges separately on 
page 7. 

Consultation  

10. This document has been presented and discussed with our 
Governance Board and their recommendations for changes have 
been taken into account and included. 

 
11. This document has also been presented and challenged by our peer 

review group, which is made up of other local education providers 
who have agreed with our grade assessm
[...]
ly 
at least) moving online.  Recruitment of new learners has significantly reduced in all 
areas of delivery.  Many older learners have decided to not join us online and are 
waiting for classes to return in venues.  Within accredited learning, those who are 
low skilled and difficult to engage, without face to face contact or partnership work, 
have been slow to sign up or difficult to keep on board.  Digital skills learning 
particularly, has found learners disengaging with trying to learn ‘computing over a 
computer’ without someone being next to them to ‘physically’ point out what is 
wrong with their screen or what they are missing from a menu.  Many learners are 
also unable to access a device or data to get online and whilst we have loaned out 
over 70 laptops/devices to learners it is not enough.  We have and are continuing 
to work with other agencies through the pandemic to secure more devices and data 
for the most disadvantaged across all areas.  

Page 11



York Learning Self-Assessment Report 19-20     page 4 

Another challenge for our service, which has been exacerbated by the situation 
with COVID, has been the introduction of a new booking and Management 
Information System (MIS).  Whilst the ongoing development of this software will 
better support the service and respective workflows and enable us to meet the 
regulatory and audit requirements expected of us, staff training, communication 
and development of staff knowledge and skills required to use the system has been 
particularly difficult with all staff working from home.  

Our Apprenticeship programme has made great improvements this year, moving 
out of minimum standards and continuing to grow, even during these difficult times.   

Arrangements for Safeguarding and Prevent are good and effective and have been 
further developed to fit the new ‘online’ model.  Further training for staff and 
awareness on safe online use for learners is ongoing. 

Types of Provision 
Provision for Learne
[...]
19-20     page 5 

 

Learners have access to good information, advice and guidance across a range of 
programmes.  Recognising and recording learner progress is good but has become 
challenging since being solely online and therefore continues to be an area for 
development.  ICT programmes help with the development of good digital skills and 
has a personalised and flexible delivery model which develops independent 
learning skills and aids learners to gain employer recognised qualifications.   
 

Through Lockdown 1, daily learning challenges were shared via the hashtag 
‘#communitylearningtogether’ and a new Family Learning Facebook page aimed at 
parents made available home schooling tips, ‘call the tutor’ and activities.  Digital 
support was also available to all at ICTskills@york.gov.uk’ and advertised via social 
media to engage and connect with our residents.  During the transition to online 
classes we initially offered short courses for free to enable tutors to build 
confidence and keep learners engaged and curious to try online learning.  We also 
felt it was our duty to provide wellbeing opportunities to support York residents at 
such a difficult time.  This has led to an increased new cohort of learners in the 
areas of Arts, dressmaking, languages and health and wellbeing particularly.   
 
16-18 Study Programmes 
 

The 16-18 study program is very good and meeting the needs of some of the most 
vulnerable young people in the city.  This is a full time programme which attracts 
those young people who cannot attend college or other mainstream provision.  
During COVID an excellent supportive environment has continued to be created 
which is nurturing and led by experienced, dedicated teams responding to learners’ 
individual needs.  Tutors identify quickly any additional learning and specialist 
support needs that a learner may have.  This ensures that tutors can manage 
learner behaviour, reduce anxieties and learners can make good progress in their 
chosen study programme. 
 
Classes have continued through COVID with a combination of reduced classroom 
times in bubbles and increased online/blended learning.  The majority of learners 
suffer with anxiety/mental health issues which, for some, have escalated during 
COVID and we continue working with outside agencies to ensure support is in 
place.   
 
Safeguarding and Prevent arrangements have continued to be extremely well 
managed with good support for learners on programmes.  Learners feel safe and 
whilst attendance is challenging, it is being well managed.   
 
Work placement opportunities are integral to the programme to help those learners 
who are able to, progress into employment and further learning opportunities.  
During COVID this has obviously had a big impact on those opportunities but the 
teams are continuing to work with our partners to safely put these back in place.  
 

Page 13

mailto:ICTskills@york.gov.uk


York Learning Self-Assessment Report 19-20     page 6 

Apprenticeships 
Apprenticeship provision has improved and is no longer in minimum standards.  

During COVID this offer has still been able to thrive with learners having more time 

to complete their course work.  Our offer currently includes qualifications related to 

Childcare, Business Admin and Customer Service.  An action plan continues to be 

in place and regularly communicated to the Education & Skills Funding Agency 

(ESFA) to lead to improved outcomes for learners.   

 

Apprenticeships has been the only provision to still grow during the pandemic with 

increased learner numbers on last year (4) and good success outcomes for 

learners.  Extensive quality improvement actions have been ongoing within this 

area leading to improved outcomes relating to induction, initial assessment, 

progress reviews, improved systems for tracking of learners and supporting 

learners portfolio building.     

 

Key Strengths  

 Very good teaching and learning is provided thro
[...]
learners, thus leading to lower recruitment and achievement.  
Achievement in IT for Users has dropped between 2018-19 and 2019-20 - -19+ 
E&T 91% to 67%, ACL 92.75 to 82.5% 

Working solely online is challenging and creates difficulties for collecting 
meaningful, detailed RARPA feedback and recording learner targets and progress.  
 

A lack of suitable in-year evidence made predicted grades challenging for both 
GCSE and Functional Skills, particularly for fast-track learners starting later in the 

Page 15



York Learning Self-Assessment Report 19-20     page 8 

year. Improvements are ongoing to ensure evidence is gathered regularly, through 
Google Classroom resources. 
 
COVID’s impacts on exams particularly in maths and English where Adult learners 
refused to work towards predicted grades and therefore asked to defer exams 
affected achievement rates dropping from 90.4% to 34.1%, since exams restarted 
we predict this to increase to 64% 
 

16-24 provision has had significant impact due to COVID on work placements.  
Further work is required to identify and secure alternative, realistic and achievable 
employment options available to learners. 
 

New approaches and resources were required to deliver Prevent, Safeguarding 
and British Values online to ensure learners engagement.   
 

Recruitment of new learners has dropped significantly since March in all areas of 
learning since COVID hit (reduction of 442 Learners and a reduction in 1122 
enrolments) particularly in the Entry to Level 1 learning and digital skills. However 
with Entry to Level 2 learners who are recruited via outreach, engagement events 
and referrals this obviously has not been able to happen.  All leaders and teams 
continue to work together to get information out and encourage referrals but lack of 
face to face engagement is a barrier to this. 
 

Academic 
Year 

Total number of Learners Total Number of Enrolments Drop in 
Numbers 

2018/19 3145 6451 442 

2019/20 2703 5329 1,122 

[...]
you have 

gained from the course 64.47% 64.17% 64.46% 31.12% 31.59% 32.03% 2.50% 2.90% 2.16% 0.20% 0.00% 0.14% 1.71% 1.33% 1.22% 1,520  740 

Your experience 

overall 70.66% 71.30% 71.89% 26.84% 24.46% 23.51% 1.45% 1.91% 1.76% 0.07% 0.12% 0.27% 1.05% 2.26% 2.16% 1,520  740 

How was the support 

you received 65.79% 67.42% 72.16% 17.57% 19.30% 20.27% 1.12% 1.68% 1.08% 0.07% 0.23% 0.54% 15.46% 11.48% 5.81% 1520  740 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Destination –  417 Learners  
Full time FE 53 13% 

Part time FE 113 27% 

HE 19 5% 

Not in employment and NOT looking for work 34 8% 

Employment 16+ hrs 90 22% 

Unable to contact 25 6% 

Employment less than 16 hrs 16 4% 

Voluntary work 17 4% 

Not in employment and looking for work 29 7% 

Apprenticeship 2 0% 

Self-employed less than 16 hrs 2 0% 

Self-employed 16+ hrs 1 0% 

Supported Internship 16 4% 

P
age 26



York Learning Self-Assessment Report 19-20     page 19 

 
Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

 

2 February 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities & Culture) 

 

Working with York’s Minority Communities 

Summary 

1. This report presents progress during the first year of the MYnority 
York project. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 Note progress with the project so far 

 Note the issues raised in the attached report 

 Agree future priorities set out in paragraph 7 and following 

Background 

3. Government has provided local councils with various funding 
amounts under Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, 
starting in 2018/19, in order to enhance their capacity and capability 
to aid Brexit preparations.  Specific purposes for the use of this 
funding has included strengthening preparations and supporting 
communities and, in particular, helping vulnerable people apply to 
the EU Settlement Scheme. 

4. The EU Settlement Scheme allows EU citizens
[...]
the city in is a better understanding of 
the social composition of York and the attitudes of residents towards 
social diversity.  For MYnority York the Hate Crime Action plan means 
collaboration with partners and communities to advance social cohesion 

and the integration of migrants in the city. The proposed outcomes 

Page 41

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/eu-settlement-scheme-community-support-for-vulnerable-citizens/list-of-organisations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/eu-settlement-scheme-community-support-for-vulnerable-citizens/list-of-organisations


Annex 1 

include anti hate crime trainings and an Inclusion Festival that aim to 
change perceptions of communities towards people from different 
characteristics.  

 

Page 42



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

 
2 February 2021 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities & Culture) 

 
Ward Funding 
 

Summary 

1. This report sets out a review of the use of ward funding during 
2020/21 and identifies issues and opportunities for 2021/22.   

Recommendation 

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider the analysis of ward 
funding set out and: 

 Note the success of ward budgets in responding to Covid-19 

 Note the diverse range of effective ways in which ward funding is 
being used to support local communities 

 Recommend to ward members the potential priority areas set out 
in paragraphs 17 and following in order to focus support for 
residents deemed vulnerable, isolated, or in need of other 
essential help and to combat the worst effects of Covid-19 

 Consider the effectiveness of ward funding to meet community 
needs, hearing the voice of the community and charitable groups 
that have utilised ward funding 

Reason:  So that ward funding will be used effectively to: 

 Engage residents in making better local use of resources 

 Enable ward members to deliver on local priorities 

Background 

3. Coun
[...]
r for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

 
2 February 2021 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities & Culture) 

 
York’s Creative Future:  A Culture Strategy for York, 2020-2025 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the development of York’s culture 
strategy for the period 2020 – 2025.   

Recommendation 

2. The Executive Member is asked to commit the council to adopt and 
enshrine the new York culture strategy (York’s Creative Future). 

Reason - So that: 

 York will continue to be internationally recognised for its 
exceptional heritage and unique arts offer. 

 Residents and businesses in York will benefit from York’s unique 
cultural offer, leading to greater investment and participation 
across the city. 

 The cultural offer for York’s residents will be further expanded 
beyond the city centre. 

 All citizens, irrespective of age or background, will be proud to be 
engaged with York’s arts and heritage offer, which will include a 
wide range of inclusive opportunities. 

Background 

3. At the outset of developing the new culture strategy, an extensive 
engagement and consultation exercise with York’s residents, cultural 
organisations, artists and practitioners took on board what matters 
most to the people who live, work and study in the city.  Following 
this, in 2019 the council’s Executive adopted a vision and principles, 
on behalf of the city, as the basis on which to take the strategy 
forward.  Further work has been undertaken since that time to turn 
the principles into a plan of action to grow and develop York’s 
creative future.  The strategy takes account of the impact of Covid-

Page 89 Agenda Item 7



19 as well as of the excellent work that the cultural sector has done 
to develop innovative approaches to delivering cultural products and 
to place York’s cultural offer at the forefront of recovery. 

4. York’s Creative Future launched on 3 December at a virtual event 
that brought together local and national voi
[...]
ties
	Annex 1

	6 Ward Funding
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 York's Creative Future:  A Culture Strategy for York, 2020-2025
	Annex 1 Yorks Creative Future York Culture Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

Date 2 February 2021 

Present Councillor Smalley (Executive Member) 

  

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest that 
he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None 
were declared.   
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 14 

October 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
18. Public Participation 

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Myers spoke on Agenda 6, Ward Funding. He thanked 
officers for their report and commended all employees working 
in Communities for their work over the past year. He raised his 
concerns regarding the review of ward funding, the inequalities 
in service delivery and he highlighted how the ward funding 
allocation process could be improved to make it fairer and 
deliver greater benefits to the city. 
  
The Executive Member thanked Cllr Myers for his comments. 
 

19. York Learning - Self Assessment Report 2019/20  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented a 
high level summary of York Learning’s Self-Assessment Report 
(SAR) for the academic year 19/20.  
 



The Interim Head of York Learning was in attendance to present 
the report and answer any questions. She confirmed that: 
 

 Apprenticeships who had been reporting minimum 
standards had improved their achievement rate from 
50.7% to 71.9% and were successfully now out of 
minimum standards. 

 Tutors had responded quickly and positively during the 
pandemic to ensure learners could continue and engage 
with their learning online during lockdown. 

 Devices had been loaned to those learners that required 
IT equipment.  

 A Governance Board had been developed to support the 
governance process. 

 Provision for learners with High Needs was very good and 
York Learning continued to deliver education either face to 
face or online for those students with Education Health 
and Care plans (EHCP). 

 A new booking and Management Information System 
(MIS) had been introduced but communication and 
development of staff knowledge and skills required to use 
the system had been particularly difficult with all staff 
working from home. 

 Through lockdown daily learning challenges were shared 
via the hashtag ‘#communitylearningtogether,’ a Family 
Learning Facebook page aimed at parents was made 
available for home schooling tips, ‘call the tutor’ and an 
ICT helpdesk was available for anyone struggling with IT 
equipment. 

 The 16-18 study program had continued throughout the 
pandemic and was meeting the needs of some of the most 
vulnerable young people in the city. This was a full time 
programme which attracted those young people who could 
not attend college or other mainstream provision and 
although attendance was sometimes challenging, it was 
being well managed. 

 Apprenticeships had been the only provision to still grow 
during the pandemic with increased learner numbers on 
last year and good success outcomes for learners. 

 Retention rates had dropped significantly during the 
pandemic. 

    
The Executive Member noted the strengths and challenges 
faced throughout the pandemic and the strength and areas for 
improvement highlighted by Ofsted.  



In answer to questions raised by the Executive Member, it was 
confirmed that: 

 Positive relationships with learners had continued to be 
fostered by tutors, which had helped to motivate, inspire & 
contribute to the social wellbeing of learners.  

 Around 70 laptops had been loaned to learners to enable 
them to stay engaged. 

 New apprenticeship offers would be considered and staff 
continued to work together to promote the service and 
encourage referrals but lack of face to face engagement 
was a barrier to this. 

 The Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) would be 
considering the funding allocation for 2021/22, which 
could be significantly less due to the drop in numbers in all 
areas of learning since Covid hit (reduction of 442 learners 
and a reduction in 1122 enrolments). 

 
The Executive Member commended all York Learning staff for 
their support and work during the pandemic and he thanked the 
Interim Head of Service for her update. 
 
Resolved: That the findings of the service’s self-assessment 

report be noted and the production and publication of 
the final report be agreed. 

 
Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust 

governance arrangements. 
 

20. Working With York's Minority Communities  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented 
progress during the first year of the MYnority York project. 
 
The Assistant Director of Communities and Culture and the 
Community Involvement Officer were in attendance to present 
the report and answer any questions. 
 
It was noted that in 2019 Government had provided local 
councils with various funding amounts, in order to enhance their 
capacity and capability to aid Brexit preparations.  Specific 
purposes for the use of this funding had included strengthening 
preparations and supporting communities and, in particular, 
helping vulnerable people apply to the EU Settlement Scheme. 
 



The Executive Member noted the positive activity that had taken 
place over the last year and in answer to his questions, it was 
confirmed that: 

 Most migrant residents in York were now aware of the 
settlement scheme and officers would be targeting 
particular sectors and partner organisations to ensure 
more awareness of the settlement scheme deadline. 

 When possible, more face to face sessions would take 
place. 

 
The Executive Member thanked the Community Involvement 
Officer for her comprehensive report and he commended her on 
all the work she had completed during this challenging period, 
including her support on the Hate Crime Working Group.  
 
Resolved: 
 
   (i)        That the progress with the project so far be noted. 
 
 (ii)        That the issues raised in the report be noted. 

 
(iii)      That the future priorities set out from paragraph 7 of 

the report be agreed. 
 
Reason: To keep the Executive Member updated on the 

progress during the first year of the MYnority York 
project. 

 
21. Ward Funding  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out a review 
of the use of ward funding during 2020/21 and identified issues 
and opportunities for 2021/22.   
 
The Assistant Director of Communities & Culture and the 
Communities and Equalities Manager were in attendance to 
present the report and answer questions. 
 
The Executive Member expressed his thanks to the public 
speaker and noted that Ward Members were allocated funding 
proportionally through the population they represented and 
whilst the changes made to allocating by ward population 
brought subtle changes, these were relatively minor.  He stated 
that as a response to Covid-19 there was a commitment that at 
a city level residents would receive the support needed. The 



Executive Member confirmed that following the meeting he 
would respond further to the speaker and to a written 
representation he had received.  
 
The Assistant Director confirmed that wards were making very 
effective use of their ward funding to meet local need and in 
particular were responding in innovative ways to identified ward 
priorities.  He also highlighted how ward funding had been 
efficiently used to respond to issues arising from the pandemic 
and in support of the community and voluntary sectors.  
 
The Communities and Equalities Manager responded to 
questions raised by the Executive Member and she confirmed 
that officers were considering future priority areas to support 
communities going forward and that the flexibility of ward 
funding offered the opportunity to test approaches that could 
influence and inform future strategic programmes or investment. 
 
The Executive Member recognised the importance of ensuring 
Ward Members could use the ward funding process to respond 
to localised need and he thanked officers for their report. He 
commended the Communities and Equalities Manager and all 
the Community Involvement Officers for their work and 
commitment to support communities during the last year. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)      That the analysis of ward funding, set out in the report, 
be considered. 

(ii)      That the success of ward budgets in responding to 
Covid-19 be noted. 

(iii) That the diverse range of effective ways in which ward 
funding was being used to support local communities 
be noted. 

(iv) That the potential priority areas set out in paragraph 17 
of the report be recommended to Ward Members and 
be followed in order to focus support for residents 
deemed vulnerable, isolated, or in need of other 
essential help and to combat the worst effects of Covid-
19. 

(v)     That the effectiveness of ward funding to meet 
community needs, hearing the voice of the community 
and charitable groups that have utilised ward funding, 
be noted. 

 



Reason: So that ward funding would be used effectively to: 
• Engage residents in making better local use of resources. 
• Enable ward members to deliver on local priorities. 
 

22. York's Creative Future:  A Culture Strategy for York, 2020-
2025  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update on the development of York’s culture strategy for the 
period 2020 – 2025.   
 
The Assistant Director of Communities & Culture was in 
attendance to provide an update and respond to any questions.  
 
He confirmed that an extensive engagement and consultation 
exercise with York’s residents, cultural organisations, artists and 
practitioners, had resulted in high quality responses to feed into 
the strategy.  
 
The Executive Member welcomed the feedback received and 
noted that the full strategy was attached as an Annex to the 
report. He went on to thank those that had been involved in 
producing the strategy and agreed:   
 
Resolved: That the Council be committed to adopt and enshrine 

the new York culture strategy (York’s Creative 
Future). 

 
Reason - So that: 
 

 York would continue to be internationally recognised for its 
exceptional heritage and unique arts offer. 

 

 Residents and businesses in York would benefit from 
York’s unique cultural offer, leading to greater investment 
and participation across the city. 

 

 The cultural offer for York’s residents would be further 
expanded beyond the city centre. 

 

 All citizens, irrespective of age or background, would be 
proud to be engaged with York’s arts and heritage offer, 
which would include a wide range of inclusive 
opportunities. 

 



 
 

Cllr Smalley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00am and finished at 10.59am]. 


